left of this point corresponds to the loss zone, while the area to the right represents the

profit zone.

 An essential element of the methodology is sensitivity analysis, which is aimed at

assessing the influence of key model parameters on the magnitude of the break-even

point. Within this approach, the selling price, variable costs, fixed costs and sales volume

are varied, which makes it possible to identify the factors that exert the greatest impact

on the stability of the business model. Sensitivity analysis supports the development of

managerial decisions aimed at cost optimisation, adjustment of pricing policy and

stabilisation of the enterprise’s financial performance.

 For illustrative purposes, a stylised numerical example was used to demonstrate

the mechanics of sensitivity analysis. The baseline parameters – a selling price of $50,

variable costs of $30 per unit and fixed costs of $10,000 – correspond to the model used

in the CVP chart and serve solely to illustrate the effect of parameter variation on the

break-even point (Table 3).

Table 3: Sensitivity of the break-even point

Parameter

change

Baseline

value

Adjusted

value

Break-even point

(units)

Deviation from

baseline, %

Price –10% 50 45 667 +33%

Price +10% 50 55 400 -20%

Variable costs

+15%
30 34.5 645 +29%

Variable costs –

10%
30 27 435 -13%

Fixed costs +20% 10,000 12,000 600 +20%

Fixed costs –20% 10,000 8,000 400 -20%

Taken together, the presented methodological tools form a comprehensive analytical

framework for determining and interpreting the break-even point. The combination of

marginal analysis, graphical CVP representation and sensitivity testing provides a

multidimensional view of how cost structure, pricing decisions and output levels jointly

shape the financial viability of an enterprise. These techniques not only enhance the

accuracy of break-even calculations but also enable managers to anticipate the

consequences of operational changes, identify critical risk factors and develop more